05/04/00

FORM PTO-1594

REC

05-18-2000

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Attorney Docket No. 6523 0047

101	Attorney Docket No. 6523.0047							
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.							
Name(s) of conveying party(ies)	Name(s) and address(es) of receiving party(ies):							
The Westaim Corporation	Name: <u>iFire Technology Inc.</u>							
[] Individual(s) [] Association	Address: 10102 - 114 Street Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta							
Partnership Partnership								
[x] Corporation	T8L 3W4 Canada							
Other:	v [] Individual(s)							
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [* Yes, [x] No	[] Individual(s) [] Association [] General Partnership							
Nature of conveyance	[] Limited Partnership [x] Corporation Alberta, Canada							
[x] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	[] Other:							
Other:	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: [x] Yes [] No							
Execution Date: March 14, 2000	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)							
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [x] No							
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s.:	,							
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)							
75/598,937 Mark: Miscellaneous Design								
Additional numbers at	tached? []Yes [x]No							
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1							
Name: B. Brett Heavner								
Address: <u>Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow,</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40							
Garrett & Dunner, L.L.P.	[x] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account							
1300 Street. N.W.	[x] Authorized to be charged to deposit account only if fee is deficient							
Washington, D.C. 20005-3315	8. Deposit account number:							
	06-0916							
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE								
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original designation. To the pest of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original designation.								
B. Brett Heavner D. Dutt Hull 4 4/24/2010								
Name of Person Signing Signature / Date /								
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3							

05/17/2000 DNGUYEN 00000147 75598937

01 FC:481

40.00 DP

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002075 FRAME: 0120

ASSIGNMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned, THE WESTAIM CORPORATION, the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 10102 - 114 Street, Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta, Canada, T8L 3W4, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to IFIRE TECHNOLOGY INC., whose full post office address is 10102 - 114 Street, Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta, T8L 3W4, Canada; its successors and assigns forever, all its right, title and interest in, to and under the trade mark in the United States as set forth hereinbelow, and including all goodwill associated with the trade mark in the United States, and the line of business with which it is intended for use.

The trade mark is as follows:

United States Trademark
Miscellaneous Orbit Design

Application Number 75/598,937

	EXECUTED at	Fort	Saskatchewan,	Alberta,	Canada	_ this $\frac{14 \mathrm{th}}{}$ day of
March	, 2000.					•
			THE	WESTAIN	OBPO	BATION
			Per:	V.		
				Douglas	s H. Mur	ray
- T)	Title	: Assista	nt Corpo	rate Secretary
~ (° 7\0	Vang 1	٤-,	т.			
Witness	\mathcal{U}					

TRADEMARK REEL: 002075 FRAME: 0121

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The undersigned IFIRE TECHNOLOGY INC., whose full post office address is 10102 - 114 Street, Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta, Canada, T8L 3W4; hereby accepts the above assignment and requests that any notice in respect of the trade marks be sent to:

Mr. B. Brett Heavner
Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner
1300 I Street. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-3315
U.S.A.

and upon which service of any proceedings in respect of the application may be given or served with the same effect as if they had been given to or served upon the Applicant.

	EXECUTED at	Fort	Saskatchewan,	Alberta,	Canada	_ this ^l 4thday of
March	1	2000				
			IFIRE	E TECHNO	LOGY INC.	
			Per:	EM	Ju C	
			Nam	e: Døuglas	H. Murra	<u> </u>
- Jon	a Vangh		Title	Assistan	t Corpoya	te Secretary
Vitnes s	<u></u>					

RECORDED: 05/09/2000

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002075 FRAME: 0122